
Hardin County 
Board of Adjustment

5 March 2026

County Government Center
Second Floor Meeting Room



Continued from 5 February 2026

Owners: Liliet & Manuel Ruiz
Applicant: MKB Construction, LLC

Location Two lots totaling 4.11 acres located at 236 Pipeline Road, 
Elizabethtown, KY known as Lots 70 & 71 of Quail Hollow Subdivision, 
Section 2

Zoned Residential Estate (R-3)

Request for a Variance from the front building setback along Pipeline Road 
to allow for an existing house to remain on site. 



236 Pipeline Road
Variance
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Environmental Features
D. Topography of the site
E. Record Plat of Quail Hollow Subdivision, Section 2 (1979)
F. Proposed Amended Plat
G. Photos of the Site
H. House Plans 
I. Analysis of other Variances in Quail Hollow Subdivision
J. Character of the Area Analysis (Pipeline Road)
K. *Comprehensive Development Guide
L. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint









1979



Pipeline Road is a private gravel road in a “60’ r/w” that is not 
county maintained and serves as access to 14 lots and with Lot 16 
and the adjoining Wheeling property also adjoining the right-of-way







VARIANCE REQUEST

House is 5.1191’ off the front 
property line

+ 65’ Variance



















Pipeline clearing









Pipeline Road is a private gravel road in a “60’ r/w” that is not 
county maintained and serves as access to 14 lots and with Lot 16 
and the adjoining Wheeling property also adjoining the right-of-way
There are now 3 homes accessed off the road.



Other Variance on Pipeline Road

Other Variances in Quail Hollow Subdivision







Potential Amended Plat to preserve 
two lots that are less than 3 acres in 
size (40’ front setback instead of 70’)

35’ Variance instead of 65’















Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the front building setback to allow for the existing home to remain on 
site.  

2. The “right-of-way” shall be reduced from 60’ to 40’ after agreement by all lot owners beyond 
these lots in writing on the record plat so that the home is outside the “right-of-way”.

3. All future structures and/or additions must comply with building setbacks.
4. An Amended Record Plat shall substitute for the required Site Plan.
5. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny

 



Owner: Andrew & Elizabeth Hardin

Location A 14.148 acre site located at 1944 Salt River Road, Rineyville, Ky 
  known as Lot 1A of Salt River Subdivision   
Zoned Rural Residential (R-2)

Request for a Variance from the 1:3 lot width-to-length ratio to allow for the 
property to be further subdivided into two lots. 



1944 Salt River Road
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Environmental Features
D. Character of the Site Analysis
E. Record Plat of Salt River Road Subdivision (1998)
F. Amended Record Plat of Salt River Road Subdivision, Lots 1 and 2 (2017) 
G. Proposed two lot subdivision plat
H. Photos of the Site 
I. Analysis of other Variances from the 1:3 ratio
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint









1,907 sq. ft. ranch (2018)



Record Plat of Salt River Road Subdivision (1998)



Amended Record Plat of Salt River Road Subdivision, Lots 1 & 2 (2017)



Variance from 1:3 lot width-to-length ratio
Lot 1B has 250’ of road frontage and is 
1339.55’ deep 
Proposed Ratio = 1:5.358

Proposed Amended Plat
Lot 1C for parents barndominium style home

300’ frontage would escape the ratio requirements, 
previously 250’ under the 1995 Zoning Ordinance (how this was two lots previously)  

LOT 1B

LOT 1C







450’ of road frontage along Salt River Road (KY 920)



VARIANCES FROM RATIO IN THE R-2 ZONE



29 Total: 1 Denied, 2 Withdrawn, 26 Approved 





Average = 14.74
Median = 6.16
Request = 5.36



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance minimum road frontage requirement and the 1:3 lot width-to-length ratio 
to allow for the property to be further subdivided into two lots. 

2. A Record Plat prepared by a licensed surveyor shall be required. 
3. A shared driveway shall be required (ingress/egress easement on the plat).
4. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny

 



Owners:
Dennis & Michelle Jordan

Location A 15 acre site located at 13335 S Dixie Highway, Sonora, KY 
Zoned Rural Residential  (R-2)

Request for Amended Conditional Use Permit to continue to allow for a 
greenhouse / plant nursery

Initial CUP: Feb 2014 – Feb 2019 (5 Years)
Amended CUP: Feb 2019 – Feb 2026 (7 Years) 



13335 S Dixie Highway 
Amended Conditional Use Permit
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photo
D. Site Plan 
E. Photographs
F. Analysis of other Green House / Plant Nursery Applications
G. *Comprehensive Development Guide
H. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint





Larue 
County

Sonora 
City 

Limits





I-6
5

Dwelling/Office 

Jordan’s Nursery
2-6 employees
Deliveries: 2 trucks a month + UPS
Hours: 8am – 6pm 7 days a week



Dwelling/Office

Warehouse (Equipment/Products) 7 Existing Greenhouses3 Proposed Greenhouses

Port-a-Pot

SITE PLAN



2025 Aerial











New signage installed since 2014













Manufactured Home on site used as a dwelling 
and an office (14’x48’ 1988 model)



60’ x 120’ warehouse used for 
storage (2002)





PREVIOUS GREENHOUSE / NURSERY PROPOSALS

Williams Nursery  Rineyville Rd.  1996
Village Green  Bardstown Rd.  1999
Aubrey’s   Battle Training Rd.  2003
Mother Earth  Sportsman Lake Rd.  2006
Rineyville Blooms  Rineyville-Big Springs Rd. 2008
Jordan Greenhouses South Dixie Hwy.  2019
Dry Creek Nursery  Rineyville Road  2021
______________________________________________________
John Hardin High School    2003
Lakewood Elem. School    2011  



Other applications for greenhouses & plant nursery



16-3 STANDARDS FOR ISSUANCE
The Board of Adjustment shall issue a CUP only after all of the following 
standards satisfy the language of the Ordinance:

A. The use shall not tend to change the character and established pattern of 
development of the area of the proposed use; 

B. The use shall be in harmony with the uses permitted by right under the Zone in 
question and shall not affect adversely the use of neighboring properties; 

C. The location and height of buildings, the location, nature, and height of walls and 
fences and the nature and extent of landscaping on the site shall be such that the 
use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent 
land and buildings or impair the value thereof; 

D. The use shall not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working 
in the vicinity of the proposed use; 

E. The use shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in the vicinity; and, 

F. The use shall be in accordance with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and the 
Comprehensive Plan. 



16-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS In granting any Conditional Use Permit, the Board 
shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, 
assure that the use will conform to the requirements set out in the Zoning 
Ordinance and that it will continue to so do. Such conditions may include, but are 
not limited to the following:  
A. Secure a financial security to insure completion or construction of imposed 

conditions;  
B. Reasonable time limits may be imposed to insure completion of the project in 

question or any individual components of the project, if none are established, 
the project shall be complete in one year;  

C. Conditions may be imposed to abate or restrict noise, smoke, dust, light, or 
other elements that may affect surrounding properties;  

D. Establish building setbacks and yard requirements necessary for orderly 
expansion and to prevent traffic congestion;  

E. Provide for adequate parking and ingress and egress to public streets and 
roads;  

F. Provide the adjoining property with a buffer or shield from view of the 
proposed use; 

G. Establish minimum dwelling unit square foot requirements in order to protect 
property values; 

H. Establish Hours of Operation for businesses and commercial activities; 
I. Establish limits as to the scope and intensity of activities conducted under the 

Conditional Use Permit; 
J. Establish time limits for the Conditional Use Permit at which time the permit 

shall expire or require renewal; 
K. Conditional Uses shall comply with all applicable standards of the Zoning 

Ordinance, including the parking, landscape, lighting and signage regulations.  
Additional standards may be included in the listed requirements for a 
particular use; 

L. All other plans, licenses, permits and documentation from/for other agencies 
may be required by the Board. 

16-4


16-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS
In granting any Conditional Use Permit, the Board shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, assure that the use will conform to the requirements set out in the Zoning Ordinance and that it will continue to so do. Such conditions may include, but are not limited to the following: 


A. Secure a financial security to insure completion or construction of imposed conditions; 

B. Reasonable time limits may be imposed to insure completion of the project in question or any individual components of the project, if none are established, the project shall be complete in one year; 

C. Conditions may be imposed to abate or restrict noise, smoke, dust, light, or other elements that may affect surrounding properties; 

D. Establish building setbacks and yard requirements necessary for orderly expansion and to prevent traffic congestion; 

E. Provide for adequate parking and ingress and egress to public streets and roads; 


F. Provide the adjoining property with a buffer or shield from view of the proposed use;


G. Establish minimum dwelling unit square foot requirements in order to protect property values;


H. Establish Hours of Operation for businesses and commercial activities;


I. Establish limits as to the scope and intensity of activities conducted under the Conditional Use Permit;


J. Establish time limits for the Conditional Use Permit at which time the permit shall expire or require renewal;


K. Conditional Uses shall comply with all applicable standards of the Zoning Ordinance, including the parking, landscape, lighting and signage regulations.  Additional standards may be included in the listed requirements for a particular use;


L. All other plans, licenses, permits and documentation from/for other agencies may be required by the Board.[image: image1.png]







1. This Conditional Use Permit is good for ______ years from 5 March 2026 to 5 March ______.

2. Hours of Operation shall be 8am to 6pm Monday – Sunday.

3. There shall be no additional signage other than the existing 8’x8’ signage on US 31W.

4. A single, marked handicapped parking space must be provided as close as possible to the loading dock area.

5. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance is on file with our office.

6. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

7. This Conditional Use Permit is issued to the current owner, Dennis Jordan and shall not be transferred to another owner 
without approval from the Board of Adjustment.

8. Any additional commercial structures on the property shall require a Zone Change to a Commercial Zone.  However, 
additional greenhouses shall be permitted.

Conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:
DGS [5-3(A)] 
I make a Motion to Approve the Amended Conditional Use Permit with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the Standards for 
Issuance outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 16-3.
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